

21.03.2024

Present : Mr. Rahul Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for the appellants.
Mr. Kapil Kumar Dagar, Ld. Counsel for Sunny Bakshi LR no. 1 of deceased respondent no. 1, and respondent no. 2 M/s Sunny Impex.

Ms. Sakshi, Ld. Counsel for Poonam Grover and Sanjay Sharma LR No. 3 and 4 of deceased respondent no. 1.

Mr. Kapil Kumar Dagar has filed his vakalatnama. Ms. Sakshi has filed Memos of Appearance on behalf of LR No.3 and 4 of deceased respondent no. 1, and time is sought for filing of the reply.

Notice issued to LR No. 2 of deceased respondent no. 1 has been served upon LR No. 1 of deceased respondent no.1. Notice issued to LR No. 5 of deceased respondent no. 1 received back with the report that the addressee has left the premises. It is stated that LR no. 5 is residing at the given address.

Let fresh notice be issued to LR no. 2 and 5 of deceased respondent no. 5, with directions to the process server that in the eventuality of the respondents not being found available at the given address or the premises being found locked or in case of refusal to accept the same, the notice be served by way of affixation.

Matter be listed for filing of reply to the appeal and further proceedings on 20.05.2024.

(SEEMA MAINI)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
21.03.2024